Financial liabilities

Accounts and other payables

2,805

485,746

7,201,644 2,714 573,869 7,580,595
Other current liabilities 8 - 446 16 - 931
Short-term debt - - - - - -
Long-term debt 30,000 592,143 10,341,754 55,000 476,502 9,345,527
Other non-current liabilities 18 492 8,163 199 1,819 35,050

Total 32,831 1,078,381 17,552,007 57,929 1,052,190 16,962,103

Net foreign currency
denominated
financial instruments

(3,272)

(229,964)

(3,523,658)  (33,871)

(147,643)

(3,869,220)

In translating the foreign currency-denominated monetary assets in Peso amounts as at December 31, 2025,
the Philippine Peso - US Dollar exchange rates and the Philippine Peso - Malaysian Ringgit exchange rate
used were P58.79 to US$1.00 (2024 - P57.85 to US$1.00) and P14.49 to MYR1.00
(2024 - P12.94 to MYR1.00), respectively.

64

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Philippine Peso -
US Dollar exchange rate and Philippine Peso - Malaysian Ringgit exchange rate, with all variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and
the Group’s equity as at December 31, 2025.

  Effect on income before tax

  Increase (decrease)

Change in exchange rate 2025 2024

USD
+ 100 basis points (1,923) (19,594)
- 100 basis points 1,923 19,594

MYR
+ 100 basis points (33,322) (19,105)
- 100 basis points 33,322 19,105

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

Equity price risk

Quoted financial assets at FVOCI are acquired at a certain price in the market. Such investment securities are
subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either from factors specific to
individual instruments or their issuers or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Depending on
several factors such as interest rate movements, country’s economic performance, political stability, and
domestic inflation rates, the changes in price reflect how market participants view the developments.